

Nos. 09-479 & 09-7073

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN ABBOTT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES  
*Respondent.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

CARLOS RASHAD GOULD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES  
*Respondent.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
CO-CHAIR, NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
2 Wall Street  
Third Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 732-0707

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID DEBOLD  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

JDratel@joshuadratel.com MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1	
STATEMENT .....	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6	
ARGUMENT .....	10	
I. UNDER THE EXPRESS STATUTORY LANGUAGE, THE MINIMUM CONSECUTIVE IMPRISONMENT TERMS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 924(C)(1)(A) DO NOT APPLY WHERE A COURT SENTENCES THE DEFENDANT TO A GREATER MINIMUM SENTENCE UNDER ANOTHER FEDERAL STATUTE. ....		10
A. Section 924(c)(1)(A)'s "Except" Clause Is Not Confined To Other Provisions Of Law That Set Penalties For The Precise Conduct That Violates Section 924(c)(1)(A). ....		10
B. An Interpretation That Limits The Application Of § 924(c)(1)(A) To "Some" Other Provisions Of Law Violates Cardinal Rules Of Statutory Construction. ....		17
C. An Interpretation That Limits The "Except" Clause To Only Some Other Provisions Of Law Violates The Rule Of Lenity.....		23

II. GIVING § 924(C)(1)(A) ITS PLAIN AND STRAIGHTFORWARD MEANING WOULD AUTHORIZE COURTS TO IMPOSE SENTENCES SUFFICIENT, BUT NOT GREATER THAN NECESSARY, TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSES OF PUNISHMENT. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	24
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	21
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	24
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	25
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	32
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009) .....	1
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	18
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	2
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	24
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	12
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	29
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	2
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	22
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	24
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	23
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	33

<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	21
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 574 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 235 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Almany</i> , 598 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9, 29
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 205 Fed. Appx. 196 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 553 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1281 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	6, 23
<i>United States v. London</i> , 568 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 549 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1688 (2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 937 F.2d 1528 (10th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	24
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	23
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Studifin</i> , 240 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 529 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 14

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari No. 09-466 (2009) .....	7, 15-17, 21, 25, 28
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	1
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)....	21, 24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2)(B) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3146(b)(1)-(2).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	4, 9, 28, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(7).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 844(h).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(4) .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	3, 5, 28
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).....	2, 3, 11, 23
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(i) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii) .....	6

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 929(a) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3584 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3621 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	5, 28
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) .....	3, 28
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 865 .....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing 90</i> (2004) .....	31
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Overview of Statutory Mandatory Minimum Sentencing App. B</i> (2009) .....	17
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics Table 17 n.3.</i> (2008) .....	20
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Special Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (1991)</i> .....	13, 30, 31, 32
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	26, 29
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.6 .....	27
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4 .....	27, 28
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.3 .....	27
